2021, and a relaxation of certain covenants for the period ending 31 July 2021, subject to successful completion of a minimum
NZ$150 million equity raising

» Executing a fully underwritten NZ$207 million Equity Raising

Strengthening

Balance Sheet and

Liquidity Position

» The Group has launched an Equity Raising comprising a fully underwritten NZ$30 million placement (Placement) and a fully
underwritten NZ$177 million pro-rata accelerated entitlement offer (Entitlement Offer)

» The proceeds of the Equity Raising will be used to deleverage the Group’s balance sheet and provide liquidity and funding for medium-
term operating requirements (including estimated redundancy costs). Refer to the following page for details on planned uses of funding
and the Group’s pro forma capitalisation

» Post the Equity Raising, the Group:

» Will have total liquidity of NZ$315 million*1, with no debt maturities prior to November 2022

» Expects to have sufficient liquidity to cover payments and meet the capital requirements of the Group for at least the next 12
months based on conservative assumptions

» Expects to be in a position to meet its amended covenant test for the period ending 31 July 2021

Summary of Sources & Uses and Pro Forma Capitalisation

25

Sources NZ$m A$m Uses NZ$m A$m

New equity 207 200 Paydown of existing debt 86 83

Cash to balance sheet 115 111

Transaction costs and financing fees 7 7

Total Sources 207 200 Total Uses 207 200

Current (as at 31 January 2020) Pro forma (as at 31 January 2020)

Limit Drawn Limit Drawn

Pro forma capitalisation NZ$m NZ$m x LTM EBITDA*2 NZ$m NZ$m x LTM EBITDA*2

Facility A: Term Loan Facility 228 228 1.6x 228 228 1.6x

Facility B: Revolving Multi-Option Facility 160 86 0.6x 160 – –

Total Debt 388 313 2.2x 388 228 1.6x

Cash on balance sheet 40 0.3x 155 1.1x

Net Debt 273 1.9x 73 0.5x

Sources & Uses of Funding*1

Pro Forma Capitalisation*1,3

Note:  Rounding differences may arise in totals

1. Based on a NZD/AUD conversion rate 0.966

2. Calculated using 12 month rolling P&L measures, including a full 12 months of Rip Curl P&L results, and excluding transaction
costs

3. Revolving Multi-Option Facility includes $20m guarantee facility of which $16m is drawn

The Group expects a material decline in earnings for 2H FY20 and FY20, together with an increase in pro forma Net Debt. The Group has received a covenant waiver for the periods

ending 31 July 2020 and 31 January 2021, and a relaxation of certain covenants for the period ending 31 July 2021, subject to successful completion of a minimum NZ$150 million